

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 01-17451

INTERNATIONAL HEALTH CARE MANAGEMENT, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellants

v.

THE HAWAII COALITION FOR HEALTH, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

**Jack R. Bierig
Richard D. Raskin
Kelly J. Cox
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN & WOOD
10 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000**

May 7, 2002

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE
AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1, amicus curiae American Medical Association (“AMA”) makes the following disclosure: AMA is a not-for-profit professional membership association that does not have stock.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND	4
1. Physician Provider Agreements	4
2. Role of Medical Associations in Negotiation of PPAs.....	5
3. The Hawaii Medical Association.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE ANTITRUST LAWS DO NOT PROHIBIT A MEDICAL ASSOCIATION FROM PRESENTING ITS VIEWS TO A PAYER REGARDING A PROPOSED CONTRACT OR FROM INFORMING ITS MEMBERS OF THE PAYER’S RESPONSE.	8
A. The Collective Provision of Information to Payers by Physicians, Without A Boycott or Other Coercive Action, is Procompetitive.....	8
B. Case Precedent in This Circuit Supports the Lawfulness of HMA’s Actions.....	13
C. Analogous Precedent From Other Circuits Supports the Lawfulness of HMA's Actions.....	15
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE LIBERALLY GRANTED IN ANTITRUST ACTIONS CHALLENGING AN ASSOCIATION’S EXPRESSION OF ITS VIEWS, ABSENT SPECIFIC EVIDENCE THAT THE ASSOCIATION BACKED UP ITS EXPRESSED POSITION WITH A THREAT OF BOYCOTT OR OTHER COERCIVE ACTION.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Soc’y,
457 U.S. 332 (1982)13

Barry v. Blue Cross of California,
805 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 3, 8-9, 13

California Dental Ass’n v. FTC,
526 U.S. 756 (1999) 9-11

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000)2

Consolidated Metal Products, Inc. v American Petroleum Institute,
846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988).....17

Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar,
421 U.S. 773 (1975)10

In re Michigan State Medical Soc’y
101 F.T.C. 191 (1983)12

Massachusetts School of Law at Andover v. American Bar Association,
937 F.Supp. 435 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....19

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986)19

Pennsylvania Dental Association v. Medical Service Association of Pennsylvania,
815 F.2d 270 (3rd Cir. 1987).....18

Schachar v American Academy of Ophthalmology,
870 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1989) 15-16, 19

United States v. Alston,
974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992) 3, 14-15

Virginia Academy of Clinical Psychologists v. Blue Shield,
624 F.2d 476 (4th Cir. 1980).....11

Other Authorities

Akerlof, The Market for "Lemons": Quality Uncertainty and the Market Mechanism, 84 Q.J. Econ. 488 (1970).....11

American Medical Association, Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, Code of Medical Ethics: Current Opinions with Annotations (1998).....9

Carr & Mathewson, The Economics of Law Firms: A Study in the Legal Organization of the Firm, 33 J. Law & Econ. 307 (1990).....11

FTC Advisory Opinion to the American Society of Internal Medicine, 105 F.T.C. 505 (April 19, 1985).....12

Leland, Quacks, Lemons, and Licensing: A Theory of Minimum Quality Standards, 87 J. Pol. Econ. 1328 (1979).....11

Richard Posner, Information and Antitrust, 67 Geo. L.J. 1187 (1979).....9

James Wieland and Robert A. Berenson, M.D., "Analyzing and Negotiating Managed Care Agreements," chapter in Physicians Survival Guide: Legal Pitfalls and Solutions (National Health Lawyers Association and American Medical Association, 1991).....5

U.S. Dep't of Justice and Federal Trade Commission, Statements of Antitrust Enforcement Policy in Health Care (1996).....3, 11-12

What Services, Equipment or Supplies are "Medically Necessary" for Purposes of Coverage Under Medical Insurance, 75 A.L.R. 4th 763 (1990).....9
